

GAHC010207572025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5550/2025**

GREEN VALLEY RURAL DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY (NGO)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT SRI MANOJ RAJBONGSHI, AGED 52  
YEARS, S/O- LATE RAJESWAR RAJBONGSHI, R/O-VILL AND P.O.-  
KATHALBARI, P.S.-NALBARI, DIST.-NALBARI, ASSAM,

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM AND MISSION DIRECTOR  
JAL JEEVAN MISSION  
ASSAM  
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (PHE)  
SANITATION  
ASSAM  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE CHAIRMAN DWSC-CUM- DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
DISTRICT- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335.

5:THE MEMBER SECRETARY DWSC-CUM- EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE)  
NALBARI DIVISION

PIN-781335.

6:THE MEMBER SECRETARY GPWSC-CUM -ASSTT JR ENGINEER (PHE)  
NALBARI (PHE) DIVISION  
PIN- 781335

7:THE CHAIRMAN  
GPWSC-CUM-GP PRESIDENT OF 38 NO. PACHIM NATUN DEHAR GAON  
PANCHAYAT  
PIN- 781310.

8:THE TREASURER DWSC-CUM-ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
NALBARI (PHE)  
DIVISION  
PIN- 781335

**For the petitioner (s) : Ms. D. R. Bongshiary, Advocate**

For the respondent (s) : Mr. R. R. Gogoi, Advocate

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
O R D E R

22.09.2025

List the matter after the Puja Vacation taking into account  
that the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner  
does not have the file with her.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**