

GAHC010207572025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5550/2025

GREEN VALLEY RURAL DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY (NGO)
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT SRI MANOJ RAJBONGSHI, AGED 52
YEARS, S/O- LATE RAJESWAR RAJBONGSHI, R/O-VILL AND P.O.-
KATHALBARI, P.S.-NALBARI, DIST.-NALBARI, ASSAM,

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM AND MISSION DIRECTOR
JAL JEEVAN MISSION
ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (PHE)
SANITATION
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE CHAIRMAN DWSC-CUM- DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335.

5:THE MEMBER SECRETARY DWSC-CUM- EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE)
NALBARI DIVISION
PIN-781335.

6:THE MEMBER SECRETARY GPWSC-CUM -ASSTT JR ENGINEER (PHE)
NALBARI (PHE) DIVISION
PIN- 781335

7:THE CHAIRMAN
GPWSC-CUM-GP PRESIDENT OF 38 NO. PACHIM NATUN DEHAR GAON
PANCHAYAT
PIN- 781310.

8:THE TREASURER DWSC-CUM-ACCOUNTS OFFICER
NALBARI (PHE)
DIVISION
PIN- 781335

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S C DAS, P BURAGOHAIN,D R BONGSHIARY,B SARKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, P H E

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

21.01.2026

None appears for the petitioner on call.

Ms. M. Kalita, learned Standing Counsel, P.H.E. has, however, submitted that though notice was issued on 29.10.2025, the matter pertains to a claim for contractual dues and there is no acknowledgement of the liability by the Head of the Department which is a requirement as laid down by the Hon'ble Full Bench of this Court in the case of ***Tamsher Ali & Ors. Vs. State of Assam & Ors.***, reported in **2008 (4) GLT 1.**

Be that as it may, in the absence of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter is adjourned to be listed on 16.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant