

GAHC010207572025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5550/2025

GREEN VALLEY RURAL DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY (NGO)
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT SRI MANOJ RAJBONGSHI, AGED 52
YEARS, S/O- LATE RAJESWAR RAJBONGSHI, R/O-VILL AND P.O.-
KATHALBARI, P.S.-NALBARI, DIST.-NALBARI, ASSAM,

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM AND MISSION DIRECTOR
JAL JEEVAN MISSION
ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (PHE)
SANITATION
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE CHAIRMAN DWSC-CUM- DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335.

5:THE MEMBER SECRETARY DWSC-CUM- EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE)
NALBARI DIVISION

PIN-781335.

6:THE MEMBER SECRETARY GPWSC-CUM -ASSTT JR ENGINEER (PHE)
NALBARI (PHE) DIVISION
PIN- 781335

7:THE CHAIRMAN
GPWSC-CUM-GP PRESIDENT OF 38 NO. PACHIM NATUN DEHAR GAON
PANCHAYAT
PIN- 781310.

8:THE TREASURER DWSC-CUM-ACCOUNTS OFFICER
NALBARI (PHE)
DIVISION
PIN- 781335

Advocate for the applicant(s): Mr. SC Das

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. RR Gogoi, Standing Counsel
PHE Department

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

09.03.2026

Mr. RR Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel, PHE Department submits that he has instruction that the name of the petitioner is not in the beneficiaries' list.

2. Taking into account the above, it is the opinion of this Court that such instructions be brought on record by filing an affidavit so that the petitioner would have an opportunity to file a reply.

3. Mr. RR Gogoi, the learned counsel for the respondents submits that the

affidavit would be filed within 2(two) weeks from today.

4. List this matter on 27.04.2026.
5. The affidavit be filed on or before 06.04.2026.
6. Liberty is given to the petitioner to file a reply there against on or before the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant